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f[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI 
VTDYA CHARAN SHUKLA): (a)  Yes, Sir. 

(b) On the 13th December, 1966 at about 
6.30 P.M. a gang of 70/80 armed Naga hostiles 
raided the Serou Bazar from three directions 
by opening fire at random, burnt down three 
houses, looted one shop and carried away 
money and property worth about Rs. 15,000. 
They also assaulted five persons. A case has 
been registered under section 436 IPC and 
four persons have so far been arrested. To 
prevent recurrence of such incidents, a police 
outpost has been opened on 28th January, 
1967 near Serou.] 

SUSPENSION      OF    THE   BOOKING    OF 
ORDINARY TELEGRAMS IN NEW DELHI 

278. SHRI A. D. MANI: Will the Minister 
of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that Government 
issued Instructions on or about the Republic 
Day this year for suspending the booking of 
ordinary telegrams in New Delhi; and 

(b) if so, what were the reasons for the 
same? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN 
THE DEPARTMENTS OF PARLIA 
MENTARY AFFAIRS AND COM 
MUNICATIONS (SHRI I. K. 
GUJRAL):   (a)   Yes,  Sir. 

(b) Because the telegraphists suddenly, 
absented on 24th, 25th and 26th January,  
1967 en-masse. 

tf 1 Enelish translation. 

RETIREMENT AGE OF VICE-CHANCELLORS 
OF CENTRAL UNTVERsrrrEs 

279. SHRI N. R. MUNISWAMY: 
Will the Minister of EDUCATION be 
pleased to refer to the answer to 
Unstarred Question No. 164 given in 
the Rajya Sabha on the 29th July, 
1966 and state whether any decision 
regarding the retirement age of the 
Vice-Chancellors of Central Uni 
versities has since been taken? 

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION (DR.  
TRIGUNA SEN):    No,  Sir. 

PAK INFILTRATION INTO ASSAM 

280. SHRI N. R. MUNISWAMY: Will 
the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be 
pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that infiltration of 
Pakistanis into Assam continues unabated 
and its rate has shot up after a marked decline 
in the last two months; 

(b) whether it is a fact that during the 
first week of January, 1967, 55 infiltrators 
were apprehended in Darrang district alone; 
and 

(c) whether it is a fact that in the last 
quarter of 1966 about 1000 infiltrators were 
detected? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI 
VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA):   (a)  No, Sir. 

(b) The number detected was 58. Of 
these, 23 were infiltrators and the remaining 
35 had overstayed their visas. 

(c) The number actually detected was 
1303. 

REPORT OF POLICE COMMISSION 

281. SARDAR RAM SINGH: Will 
the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS he 
pleased to state: 

(a) whether the Commission appointed to 
go into the question of the    grievances    of    
Police men    in 


